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State of Arkansas   1 

84th General Assembly A Bill Act 1300 of 2003 2 

Regular Session, 2003  SENATE BILL   759 3 

 4 

By:  Senator B. Johnson 5 

 6 

 7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO ALLOW MEMBERS OF THE ARKANSAS STATE 9 

BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINERS TO RECEIVE A STIPEND 10 

AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT; AND FOR OTHER 11 

PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

AN ACT TO ALLOW MEMBERS OF THE ARKANSAS  15 

STATE BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINERS TO  16 

RECEIVE A STIPEND AND EXPENSE  17 

REIMBURSEMENT. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 17-93-404 is amended to read as follows: 23 

 17-93-404.  Creation - Arkansas State Board of Athletic Training. 24 

 (a)(1)  There is created the Arkansas State Board of Athletic Training.   25 

  (2)  The board shall be composed of four (4) licensed athletic 26 

trainers and one (1) consumer who is not actively engaged in or retired from 27 

the practice of athletic training, medicine, physical therapy, or employment 28 

by an athletic department of an accredited educational institution.   29 

  (3)  In making appointments to the board, the Governor shall give 30 

consideration to recommendations made by professional organizations of 31 

athletic trainers.   32 

  (4)  To qualify as a member of the board, a person must be a 33 

resident of the State of Arkansas for three (3) years immediately preceding 34 

appointment.   35 

 (b)(1)  The members of the board shall be appointed for terms of three 36 
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(3) years.   1 

  (2)  In the event of death, resignation, or removal of any 2 

member, the vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired portion of the term in 3 

the same manner as the original appointment.   4 

  (3)  The Governor may remove any member for cause prior to the 5 

expiration of the member's term.   6 

 (c)(1)  The board shall elect officers as it considers necessary to 7 

carry out its duties.   8 

  (2)(A)  The board shall meet at least two (2) times each year.   9 

   (B)  Additional meetings may be held on the call of the 10 

chair or a written request of any three (3) members of the board.   11 

  (3)  The quorum required for any meeting of the board is three 12 

(3) members.   13 

 (d)   Each member of the board may receive expense reimbursements 14 

according to § 25-16-902 and stipends according to § 25-16-903. 15 

 16 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 25-16-903, concerning boards in which the 17 

members are allowed to receive stipend payments of sixty dollars ($60.00) per 18 

meeting attended, is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as 19 

follows: 20 

  (68)  Arkansas State Board of Athletic Trainers. 21 

 22 

 23 

 APPROVED:  4/14/2003 24 
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